# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

ог тив

# STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$ 

WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

CHAP. 301. be one hundred and seventy thousand, six hundred and ninetyseven dollars. And the number of polls set against the town of Hiram, in the county of Oxford, be one hundred and eighty-nine, and the amount of estates be one hundred and twenty-seven thousand, three hundred and eight dollars, instead of the number and sums fixed by the valuation of one thousand eight hundred and forty-one, against said towns. This resolve shall take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

### Additional Roll of Accounts No. 25, for 1844.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

DANIEL C. EMERY, Chairman.

Moneys paid for Militia and bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

		ис	LL OF HOO	OUT I P		*	14.4
*	Total amount al-	18 00	20 00 10 00 17 50	. 13 25	1 68 27 50	10 00	Снар. 301.
	Amount allowed.  Sounty on Bounty on Militia pri- Militia, 1843. Tot		000   17 50	18 25	00 19 50	.   000	
.N.	itia, 1843.	18 00	CK.   20 00   10 000   10 00   10 00   10 000   10 00   10 00   10 00   10 000	TON 13 25	.D. 19 50	ET.   10 00	
COUNTY OF LINCOLN.	Amount of claims rendered.  Bounty on Bounty on Militia ptil	TOTAL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	COUNTY OF WASHINGTON	$\begin{array}{c c} \texttt{COUNTY} & \texttt{OF}_{\bullet} \texttt{OXFORD} \\ \hline & 1 & 68 \\ \hline & 8 & 00 \\ \hline & & & 1 \\ \end{array}$	COUNTY OF SOMERSET     10 00	
.00			100	COUN		; ;	
	NAMES OF TOWNS						
		Boothbay,	Eastbrook, Ellsworth, Surry,	Cooper,	Fryeburg, Mexico,	Anson, Detroit,	

Снар. 301.

上してびなりという	
Ę	5
VINITO	7 7 17000

NAMES OF TOWNS	Amount of claims rendered.	Amount allowed.		
	Bounty on Bounty on Militia pri- Cocoons. Animals. or to 1843. Militia, 1843.	Bounty on Bounty on Militia pri- Militia, 1843. Total amount al- Cocoons. Animals, or to 1843. Militia, 1843. Jowed.	, 1843. Total amount allowed.	
Argyle, Newport,	2 00 6 00 43 00	2 00	6.00 8.00 43.00 43.00	
	COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.		,	
Abbot,			24.00   24.00	
•	COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.			
Weston,	10 00 22 83	10 00 17 75	27 75	
			221 18	

### COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF ENQUIRY.

	Am'nt claims.	Amount allowed.
Joel Knight, 1st Regt., 1st Brig., 7th Divis., Court of Enquiry, Jos. Stuart, 3d "1st "7th " ""	30 19	23 44
Jos. Stuart, 3d " 1st " 7th " " "	1	
		\$42 44

#### ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS.

Time of service.									
1842, 9 17-30 mos. 1843,	Thomas K. Lane,	1st 1st	Regt.,	1st 2d	Brig,	1st	ivision, "	10	00
	Barker A. Neal, C. B. Smith,	4th	"	2d 1st		4th 8th	"	10 10	
								\$39	15

#### SHERIFF'S ACCOUNTS.

•	] 1	Am't of claims.	Amount al- lowed.
John Lovering, Aroostook,	-	41 00	\$41 10

#### PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.

William R. Smith & Co., Augusta	Age, prin	ting and			
publishing,		_	147	85	118 85
George W. Millet, Oxford Democrat,	printing	and pub-	•	- 11	
lishing,	, -	, ,	31	50	24 00
M. Littlefield, Democratic Clarion,	66	"	39	00	25 50
W. & E. Matthews, Yankee Blade,	"	"	37	50	32 00
John Burrill, Bangor Gazette,	"	65	24	74	17 00
Swift & Sprague, Franklin Register,	"	"	39	00	34 00
Austin Willey, Liberty Standard,	"	"	40	00	33 50
A STATE OF THE STA		ļ		i i	
•		]			\$284 85

#### MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.

Joseph L. Bates, musical instruments,	46	00	46 00
William R. Smith & Co., job printing, charged 6077 18,			
deduct amount paid, \$2000,		18	4077 18
George S. Carpenter, folding and stitching,	924	22	924 22
" ruling and binding valuation books,	848	25	550 00
" binding and making books, legers, &c.,	531	00	477 90
Edward Fenno, paper, stationery, &c.,		65	88 02
George S. Carpenter, trucking,	3	13	3 13
		l	
	l		\$6166 45

### Aggregate of additional Roll No. 25.

Money pai	d for militia and bounty on animals and cocoons,	<b>22</b> 1 18
เรื่	courts martial and courts of enquiry,	42 44
"	adjutants of regiments,	39 15
"	sheriff's accounts,	41 10
"	printers' accounts,	284 85
"	miscellaneous accounts,	6166 45
		\$6795 17

Снар. 301.

### Chapter 301.

Resolve additional for the payment of accounts against the state.

Additional roll of accounts, No. 25. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several towns, plantations and persons, mentioned in the additional roll of accounts numbered twenty-five, the sums set against the names of such towns, plantations and persons, respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand, seven hundred and ninety five dollars and seventeen cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

#### Chapter 302.

Resolve in relation to the valuation of the towns of Bath and West Bath.

Valuation of the towns of Bath and West Bath established. Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, be six hundred and ninety-eight, and the amount of estates set against said town, be one million one hundred and forty-six thousand, one hundred and sixty-one dollars, instead of the number and sum fixed by the valuation of eighteen hundred and forty-one; and that the valuation of the town of West Bath, in said county, be ninety nine polls, and forty-three thousand six hundred and thirty-six dollars as estates, and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly. This resolve to take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

#### Chapter 303.

Resolve for the collection of taxes on unincorporated townships or parcels of townships.

Taxes on unincorporated townships. Resolved, That all unincorporated townships or parcels of townships, of land in this state, which should be, or may hereafter have been, assessed for the payment of taxes, and which have been transferred from one county to another, by an act altering county lines, approved March twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-four, shall hereafter be assessed for the payment of such taxes, in the counties in which they respectively lie. This resolve shall take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]